=
’.-..&‘.‘ ) . ' \"ﬁ .

3‘ It THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE rR{BUNAL: HYDEREE/L BENCH: AT

‘ HYDEREZBRD .
C.7.NO, 518/92 OLTE OF JUDGMENT: 29.6.95.
BETVEEN: - }
K .DHANALAKSHMI ' .. © APPLICANT

LND

1. The Sub Divisional Officer,
Telecom, Kothagudem-507101.

2. The Commissioner for Workman's -
Compensation, Varangal-506001. . . RESPONDENTS

COUNSEL FOR THE APPLICANT:  SHRI C.Suryanarayana

COUNSEL FCR THE RESFONDENTS: * SHRT NV- Ramana
/Aaal CGSC .

CORAM ¢

r

_HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE V. NEELZDRI RAQ, VICE CHAIRMAN
HON'BLE SHRI(A,B, GOR 'HI_J) MEMEER (ADMN.)

<%



o
Qa\;
E

0.A.NO.518/92.

e ol

(AS PER HON'BLE S$HRI |[JUSTICE V.NEELADRI RAO, VICE CHAIRMAN)
l ’ L4
. 3‘

-

Heard Shri C. Suryanarayana, legrned coudsel

for the applicant and Shri N.V. Ramana, learned standing -

counsel for tpe'respondents. 3
2. Late Shri K.Raghawvulu, husband of the applicant
was engaged on 21 al1989 by R-I as casual labourer
in the work of ghifting pexkxmpffizn telephone of the
post office frdm one premises to another, It was
unfortunate thét when he was attending to his work,

he had come in:contact with a live wire and thereby

he died. Thereupon the applicant filed W.C.No.122/90
The latter

on the file of R-2|praying for compensation.
held that the death Jof the husband of the applicant

was by an accident| arising out of and in the course

of his employ@ent under R-I,

3. While it lwas alleged for the applicant that
he was offerpéd Rs.30/- per day as wages, it was stated
for R-I that ﬁuring that period, casual labougerS‘were
. paid @ Rs.15/- per day as is evident by the Exhibits
R1 énd R2. R-2 believed the versicn of R-I and quanti-
-fied éhe amount of compensation as Rs.38,443/- by
treating the monthly wages at RS.450/~. The claiqj:}
for interest and,penalty was negatived.
o |

i
|
; ' contd....



4, It is now contended for the applicant that as
per the letter No,10-13/87-Rates, dated 23.2,1988, the
daily wages have to be paid @ at 1/30th of the minimum

of the pay scale applicable to Group 'D° staffoplus ™

DA and ADA and it was guakif clarified by the letter

ERA-6048; dated 30.3.1488 that whe wages at the above
rate had to be paié ean if the engagement of the
casual labourers w?s'only for one day. Basiﬁé on the
same, it is pleaded for, the applicant th?f‘the monthly
wages have to be fixed Lt Rs.1050/= and thereby the °
total ccmpensation lamount comés to Rs.89,699/~ and

this OA was filed ﬂraying for direction to R-I to pay

the ba}ancé and alsio the interest as prescribed by
law from the date the compensation was due and 50%

of the interest towards penal interest.\

Se _ The two maﬁn contentions for R-T are:-

(1) that t?is %ribunal is not having any
jurisdiction to consider the reliefs claimed in

this QOA; and

(11) that it is barred by 11m1t§£lon€:>'

6. We will refer to the second contention for R-I

first., It is stateé for| the applicant that the copy

of the order dated %1.5.1991 in WC 122/90 was received

e

l "contd....




by the applicant fn 27.6.1991 and that fact is not

challenged for R-I, This c» was filed on 26.6,1992

and thus within gne year from the date of delivery of

the impunged brdér. hence, the plea of R-I that this

OA 1is barred by %imiﬁation has to be negativedn#

Section 28 of the Ad&inistrative Tribhunal Act states

that from the date of commencement of the said get,

(Em&® no court eXCept‘SUpreme Court or any Industrial

‘Tribunal, Labour{couﬁt or other authority?constituted

under Industriall Disputes Act, 1947 or any other corre-

sponding law for theltime being in force, ghall have

jurisdiction in:régard to the service matters concerning

members of any serviée or persons appointed to any

service or posts. <This Tribunal was constituted in

regard to the service matters concerning the members of

OV fanfond SPPGmEI N S -

service, under the Central Government. It is staded WAk
ngtECQ\that even the c,sua} labourers come wi;hin the ambit

of the same. Tke applicant was enaged by R=I ie.,

Telephone DepartmenF which 1s a part of the Central

Government. TQH@, gt is clear that even the jurise-

diction of the.High‘Court by way of appeal under

AHane Qhar

qukmens' Compensation Act is exenerzted in regard to

the applicant whe ﬁas engaged as Casual Labouréq:)by

R-1 ie TelepAone;Department?ﬁgébiﬁmkhe service of

. | ' o
the Central Go?ernﬂent. As such, even this contention

of R-I does not merit consideration.
A

contd....



T The relevaLt portion of the letter dated 23.,2.88

referred to supra' is as under:-

"In complignce to Hon ble Supreme Court

of India decision Gated October 27, 1987,

in Writ Petition No.373 of 1986 regarding
payment of Qagas to Casual Labourefs at

the minimum of pay in thé pay scales cf ,
tre regularly employed workers in the
corresponding'cadre, but without a@y
increments with effect from the 5t%
February,| 1986, the Directorate of

Telecommunications has decided that:

i) all the casual labourers engaged

on casuall basis are to be paid wages

worked out on| the basis of the minimum

pay in tﬁe pay scale of regularly
employed |workers in the corresponding
cadre bué without any increment, with
effect féom tte 5th Feb., '86. The
casval l?bour will also be entitled to

DA and ADA,if any, on the minimum of

the pay scale. No other(; allowances

are to be paid,"
It wasféﬁéﬁJéla;ifgéd Bgithe letter cdated 50.3.1988
that the rate of wa&e referred to in the letter
dated 23,2.1988 is applicable even in a case where

contd...;/




Ly

casual labcurers were

-engaged for a single day.

In fact the letter dated 23,2.1988 directs that the

wages at the above rate were payable from 5.2.1986

and the arrears at thI enhanced rate were directed to

be paid before 23.2,1

88. Thus even though the appli-
' y/-

cant's husband was offeryed only Rs,58/~ per day at

the time of his engaglment on 21.8.1989, There is

foEce in the contenti
the purpose of quantii
at’which he had.to be
' ' eyven

basis,fxmn for/arrears

effect from 5.2.1986,

n for the applicant that for
Fying the compensatioﬁ; the rate
praid has to be taken as the

s were directed to bé paid with

8. It is true that the lettersdated 23,2.1988 and

30,3.1988 were not placed before R-2, But in fact

-y

they & ought to have been placed before R-) and=—R=?

~ved of the benefit £m

v

as the applicaﬁt could not have known about the éame.
As such we feel that the applicant éhpuld not be depri-
i to which she is entitled to
merely on the ground that the relevant letters of the”
Départment-were ndt‘placed before R«2,
g, ‘As such, a direction has to be.given to R-I to
quantify_the coﬁpensation by treating the monthly pay
@s the minimum of the |pay of the pay scale applicable
to Grouvp 'U' plus DA and ADA payable at the relevant

time and the difference between the said amount ard the

cont@..ee




47 T S

amount that was already paid as per the order of R-2

has tc be deposited before R-2.

10. Ve were taken to the order dated 31,5,1¢91

" of Re2, There is|nothing to indicate to differ from

tﬁe findings of R+2 that the applicant is not entitied
f

to either interest or |penalty. So, we have to. confirm

the same,

11, R-2 directed payment of interest aén6% per annum
only from the date of|the impugned order;nghe learned
standing counsel [for R.T submitted that when theii)
ephanced compensation|is being quantified now'onlyj

R-I cannot be directed to pay the interest on the { )

difference from a date earlier to the cdate of this
order, We feel 1hat there would not have been any
.ﬁgggitfor the ap licanF to approach this Tribqnal if
the relevant letters Qated 23.2.1988 and 30.3.1988
were placed befo;e R-Z}and then itself this amount
would have leen %uantified as per the daily wage
referred to therein, |t iskjust and proper to order
the intercst at 6% pJa. on the difference frem 1.6.91,

as the impugned order was passed on 21.5,1991.

12. ° In the result, this CA is disposed of as under:-

The difference in the compensation amount as
|

referred to in para 9 ) above, and the interest at 6%

p.a. on the NXEYRX s’me from 1.6.1991 has to be deposited
¥ a

Contd. a9 9




pefore R-2 by 29.5,1995 failing which the difference
of compensation darries interest @ 12% p.a. from

4.10.1995. The amoun%jgéposited as per this order
has te be apportioned b;z::;%igﬁe applicant and her )
soﬁ and two daucghters in the same ratio in which the
amount awarded by R-2 was apportioned, The difference
in compensation and the interest thereon &s per this
~order due to the daughters of the applicant has to be
invested in ‘the fixed deposits im the very bank in
whick the amount due to them &s per the award of
R-2 was deposited ti}l they attain theagge of 18 years
or their marriage wh?chever is earlier. The share
amount of the son of the applicant should also be fixed
in a fixed-deposit in the same bank in which his earlier
share was deposited till he attainjthe age of 18 years.
If any clarificétion is required in regard to the
amount¥ to be quantified as per this order, it is open
to either party to move this Bench by way of a

Miscellaneous Application.

13, The 0A is ordered accordingly. No costs.)/

/\K//UJL«\ "‘ﬂ‘:{-‘-ﬂ-\‘-\
(A.B.GORTQI) (V.NEELADRI RAOC)

MEMBER (ADMN.) VICE CHAIRMAN

DATED:: 29th {June, 1995.
Open court dictation.

ot ]

R-’)&i’

%’)1 .

vsn




